

In the Supreme Court of Florida

MARK JAMES ASAY,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC16-223
DEATH WARRANT SIGNED
EXECUTION SCHEDULED
FOR MARCH 17, 2016

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
capapp@myfloridalegal.com
charmaine.millsaps@myfloridalegal.com
COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE (S)</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.. | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS. | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.. | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.. | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 12 |
| ARGUMENT. | 16 |
| <u>ISSUE I</u> | |
| WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR AND VIOLATED DUE PROCESS? (Restated). | 16 |
| <u>ISSUE II</u> | |
| WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE CLAIM OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE BASED ON TWO COMMITTEE REPORTS THAT THE BALLISTIC EXPERT TESTIMONY WAS EXAGGERATED? (Restated).. | 26 |
| <u>ISSUE III</u> | |
| WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM BASED ON THE LACK OF STATE POSTCONVICTION COUNSEL AT THE TIME THE WARRANT WAS SIGNED? (Restated) | 49 |
| <u>ISSUE IV</u> | |
| WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT-TO-A-JURY-TRIAL CLAIM BASED ON <i>HURST V. FLORIDA</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)? (Restated).. | 56 |
| CONCLUSION. | 91 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. | 91 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE.. | 91 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|---------------------------|
| <i>Aguirre-Jarquín v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009) | 63 |
| <i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087, 84 L.Ed.2d 53 (1985) | 6 |
| <i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , - U.S. -, 133 S.Ct. 2151, 186 L.Ed.2d 314 (2013) | 60, 61, 63, 83 |
| <i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224, 118 S.Ct. 1219, 140 L.Ed.2d 350 (1998) | 14, 56, 83, 85 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000) | passim |
| <i>Asay v. Florida</i> , 502 U.S. 895, 112 S.Ct. 265, 116 L.Ed.2d 218 (1991) | 6, 66 |
| <i>Asay v. Moore</i> , 828 So.2d 985 (Fla. 2002) | 8 |
| <i>Asay v. State</i> , 580 So.2d 610 (Fla.1991) | 4, 5, 6, 8, 34, 36, 77 |
| <i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Company v. Powe</i> , 283 U.S. 401, 51 S.Ct. 498, 75 L.Ed. 1142 (1931) | 83 |
| <i>Ault v. State</i> , 53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010) | 21, 62 |
| <i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939, 103 S.Ct. 3418, 77 L.Ed.2d 1134 (1983) | 74 |
| <i>Barnes v. State</i> , 124 So.3d 904 (Fla. 2013) | 44 |
| <i>Barwick v. State</i> , 660 So.2d 685 (Fla.1995) | 22 |
| <i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002) | 73, 74, 75 |
| <i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614, 118 S.Ct. 1604, 140 L.Ed.2d 828 (1998) | 68 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963) | passim |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008) | 72 |
| <i>Bunkley v. State</i> , 882 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 2004) | 71 |
| <i>Buzia v. State</i> , 82 So.3d 784 (Fla. 2011) | 41 |
| <i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985) | 89, 90 |
| <i>Chamberlain v. State</i> , 881 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 2004) | 22 |
| <i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42, 90 S.Ct. 1975, 26 L.Ed.2d 419 (1970) | 52, 53 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004) | 66, 73, 74 |
| <i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039, 80 L.Ed.2d 657 (1984) | 50 |
| <i>Croom v. State</i> , 36 So.3d 707 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) | 20 |
| <i>Crosby v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 255, 113 S.Ct. 748, 122 L.Ed.2d 25 (1993) | 23 |
| <i>Davis v. Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997) | 90 |
| <i>Davis v. State</i> , 26 So.3d 519 (Fla. 2009) | 40 |
| <i>DeStefano v. Woods</i> , 392 U.S. 631, 88 S.Ct. 2093, 20 L.Ed.2d 1308 (1968) | 67, 68 |
| <i>Deparvine v. State</i> , 146 So. 3d 1071 (Fla. 2014) | 85 |
| <i>Diaz v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 93 (Fla. 2013) | 63 |
| <i>Duckett v. State</i> , 148 So. 3d 1163 (Fla. 2014) | 30, 44, 50 |
| <i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d 491 (1968) | 67 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Elliot v. State</i> , 49 So.3d 269 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) | 20 |
| <i>Evans v. Sec’y, Florida Dept. of Corr.</i> , 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012) | 81 |
| <i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225, 121 S.Ct. 712, 148 L.Ed.2d 629 (2001) | 70, 71 |
| <i>Fletcher v. Florida</i> , 168 So. 3d 186 (Fla. 2015), cert. denied, (Jan. 25, 2016) | 83, 84 |
| <i>Foster v. State</i> , 132 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2013) | 29, 32, 33, 44 |
| <i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So.3d 82 (Fla. 2011) | 44 |
| <i>Galindez v. State</i> , 955 So.2d 517 (Fla. 2007) | 86, 87 |
| <i>Geralds v. State</i> , 111 So. 3d 778 (Fla. 2010) | 41 |
| <i>Giarratano v. Murray</i> , 847 F.2d 1118 (4th Cir. 1988) | 55 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963) | 70 |
| <i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S.Ct. 763, 31 L.Ed.2d 104 (1972) | 10 |
| <i>Gilliam v. State</i> , 582 So.2d 610 (Fla.1991) | 23 |
| <i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999) | 88 |
| <i>Gore v. State</i> , 91 So.3d 769 (Fla. 2012) | 51 |
| <i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461, 113 S.Ct. 892, 122 L.Ed.2d 260 (1993) | 70 |
| <i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 413, 107 S.Ct. 708, 93 L.Ed.2d 649 (1987) | 76 |
| <i>Haliym v. Mitchell</i> , 492 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2007) | 34, 83 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Hanover Fire Insurance Company v. Carr,</i> 272 U.S. 494, 47 S.Ct. 179, 71 L.Ed. 372 (1926) | 71 |
| <i>Henry v. State,</i> 125 So.3d 745 (Fla. 2013) | 32 |
| <i>Herring v. State,</i> 2013 WL 6436348 (Fla. Dec. 9, 2013) | 32 |
| <i>Hildwin v. Florida,</i> 490 U.S. 638, 109 S.Ct. 2055, 104 L.Ed.2d 728 (1989) | 59,73,74 |
| <i>Hildwin v. State,</i> 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014) | 38,74 |
| <i>Hitchcock v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t. of Corr.,</i> 745 F.3d 476 (11th Cir. 2014) | 72 |
| <i>Hodges v. State,</i> 55 So. 3d 515 (Fla. 2010) | 82 |
| <i>Holland v. Florida,</i> - U.S. -, 130 S.Ct. 2549, 177 L.Ed.2d 130 (2010) | 9 |
| <i>Howell v. State,</i> 145 So.3d 774 (Fla. 2013) | 29, 32 |
| <i>Hughes v. State,</i> 901 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 2005) | 67 |
| <i>Hunter v. State,</i> 29 So.3d 256 (Fla. 2008) | 30 |
| <i>Hurst v. Florida,</i> 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016) | passim |
| <i>Galindez v. State,</i> 955 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 2007) | 86 |
| <i>In re Anderson,</i> 396 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2005) | 67 |
| <i>Illinois v. Allen,</i> 397 U.S. 337, 90 S.Ct. 1057, 25 L.Ed.2d 353 (1970) | 23 |
| <i>Jackson v. State,</i> 599 So.2d 103 (Fla.1992) | 22 |
| <i>Jeanty v. Warden, FCI-Miami,</i> 757 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2014) | 67 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Johnson v. State,</i> 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005) | 66,71,72,73,76,77 |
| <i>Johnston v. State,</i> 27 So.3d 11 (Fla. 2010) | 32 |
| <i>Jones v. State,</i> 709 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1998) | 31,54 |
| <i>Kansas v. Carr,</i> 136 S.Ct. 633 (2016) | 64,65 |
| <i>King v. Moore,</i> 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002) | 74 |
| <i>Knight v. State,</i> 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998) | 24 |
| <i>Lambrix v. State,</i> 124 So. 3d 890 (Fla. 2013) | 22,31,72,73 |
| <i>Lightbourne v. State,</i> 742 So.2d 238 (Fla. 1999) | 38 |
| <i>Lockett v. Ohio,</i> 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978) | 6 |
| <i>Marshall v. Crosby,</i> 911 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2005) | 74 |
| <i>Mann v. State,</i> 112 So.3d 1158 (Fla. 2013) | 45 |
| <i>Mansfield v. State,</i> 758 So.2d 636 (Fla. 2000) | 63 |
| <i>Marshall v. State,</i> 604 So.2d 799 (Fla. 1992) | 80 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. United States,</i> 333 U.S. 611, 68 S.Ct. 747 (1948) | 71 |
| <i>McCoy v. United States,</i> 266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001) | 67 |
| <i>McLellan v. Miss. Power and Light Company,</i> 545 F.2d 919. | 72 |
| <i>McNeil v. Asay,</i> 558 U.S. 1007 (2009) | 9 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama,</i> 567 U.S. -, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012) | 69 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016) | 68, 69, 70 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999) | 86, 87 |
| <i>Nelson v. State</i> , 274 So.2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973) | 9 |
| <i>Nixon v. State</i> , 932 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 2006) | 44 |
| <i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) | 42 |
| <i>Parker v. State</i> , 633 So.2d 72 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) | 20, 22, 63 |
| <i>Plott v. State</i> , 148 So. 3d 90 (Fla. 2014) | 57 |
| <i>Power v. State</i> , 992 So.2d 218 (Fla.2008) | 32 |
| <i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976) | 74 |
| <i>Reed v. State</i> , 116 So. 3d 260 (Fla. 2013) | 31, 41 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002) | passim |
| <i>Rivera v. State</i> , 717 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1998) | 22 |
| <i>Robertson v. State</i> , 143 So.3d 907 (Fla. 2014) | 72 |
| <i>Robinson v. State</i> , 793 So.2d 891 (Fla.2001) | 65 |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477, 109 S.Ct. 1917, 104 L.Ed.2d 526 (1989) | 74 |
| <i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1, 114 S.Ct. 2004, 129 L.Ed.2d 1 (1994) | 90 |
| <i>Rolling v. State</i> , 944 So.2d 176 (Fla. 2006) | 32 |
| <i>Rose v. State</i> , | |

| | |
|---|------------|
| 985 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 2008) | 72 |
| <i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600, 94 S.Ct. 2437, 41 L.Ed.2d 341 (1974) | 51 |
| <i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 926 So.2d 1100 (Fla.2006) | 32 |
| <i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484, 110 S.Ct. 1257, 108 L.Ed.2d 415 (1990) | 70 |
| <i>San Martin v. State</i> , 705 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1997) | 24 |
| <i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101, 123 S.Ct. 732, 154 L.Ed.2d 588 (2003) | 90 |
| <i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348, 124 S.Ct. 2519, 159 L.Ed.2d 442 (2004) | passim |
| <i>Schwab v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006) | 72 |
| <i>Schwab v. State</i> , 969 So.2d 318 (Fla. 2007) | 32 |
| <i>Smith v. Florida</i> , 170 So. 3d 745 (Fla. 2015) | 83, 84 |
| <i>Spalding v. Dugger</i> , 526 So.2d 71 (Fla. 1988) | 54, 55 |
| <i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447, 104 S.Ct. 3154, 82 L.Ed.2d 340 (1984) | 59, 73, 74 |
| <i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) | 62 |
| <i>State v. Towery</i> , 64 P.3d 828 | 68 |
| <i>State v. Langlois</i> , 2 N.E.3d 936, 945-46 (Ohio Ct. App. 2013) | 33 |
| <i>Stein v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2008) | 20 |
| <i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293, 87 S.Ct. 1967, 18 L.Ed.2d 1199 (1967) | 67 |
| <i>Swafford v. State</i> , 125 So.3d 760 (Fla. 2013) | 38 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Tafero v. State</i> , 403 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1981) | 23 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed.2d 334 (1989) | 67, 73 |
| <i>Thompson v. Dugger</i> , 515 So.2d 173 (1987) | 80 |
| <i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 994 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 2008) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967, 114 S.Ct. 2630, 129 L.Ed.2d 750 (1994) | 62 |
| <i>Turner v. Crosby</i> , 339 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2003) | 66 |
| <i>Valentine v. State</i> , 98 So.3d 44 (Fla. 2012) | 44 |
| <i>United States v. King</i> , 751 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2014) | 74, 75, 83 |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218, 130 S.Ct. 2169, 176 L.Ed.2d 979 (2010) | 61, 63 |
| <i>United States v. Otero</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 425 (D.N.J. 2012) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Nagy</i> , 760 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2014) | 82 |
| <i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 400 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2005) | 83 |
| <i>United States v. Shunk</i> , 113 F.3d 31 (5th Cir. 1997) | 70 |
| <i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148, 117 S.Ct. 633, 136 L.Ed.2d 554 (1997) | 86 |
| <i>Walton v. State</i> , 3 So.3d 1000 (Fla. 2009) | 30, 50 |
| <i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S.Ct. 2546, 165 L.Ed.2d 466 (2006) | 85, 87 |
| <i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406, 127 S.Ct. 1173, 167 L.Ed.2d 1 (2007) | 66, 69, 73 |
